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Jllr. 8,eabr: The hon. M1nister meed not answer it. The hon. Member
&">a on uldnl questions when I have called another question I have pvm him enough opportunities.

•uzs. Shrl Chmtunoa1 PanJcrabl:
Will the Minister of Coanneree aad
:Jadm&ry be pleased to state:

(a) whet-her a Heavy Machinery Manufacturing Industry has been lJcen,ed to be set up in Rourkela;

(·b) whet.her this licence has been issued to a firm called Oris,;a Mact-j­
neries Ltd.; and

(c) the nature <)I heavy machinery proposed to be manufactured in tha factory in Rourkela?

The Minister of lndu.-.try (Shri
Manubhai Sha.ti): (a) to (<'). A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

A licence under the l•uJur,tries
<Development and RL·gulati0n l Ad, H,51, has been granted to M/s. Larsen and Toubro Lid, Bombay to set up an undertaking at Rourkela Ori�sa State in the name and style of M/s. Ulkal Machinery Private Ltd., for t.hc manufacture of the undeml<'ntioned items of machlnery, in collaboration with three Weet German ftrma with a capacity of 9,000 tons initially increufng w 12,000 tons ultimately per annum.

1. Sinterint and Ore PreparatiM equipment.

2. Crush.inc and Screenlnc plant.

3. Equipment for Coke oven and by-11roducts recovery plant.

4 . Equipment for blast furnace and 1tttl plant.

&. Equipment tor Cbem.ical plat Including cement makinc macbiner7.

e. Equipment tor rertWr.er pm t and � ....

7. Plant tor dllUllaUon al oil aD4 oil products. tar and bemole; l:quJp. ment for Rellnery and Pet�
mlcala.

a. Heat l:Jiichan,len and Condellaera.
t. Gas Worb equipment.
10. Hydraulic equipment.
11. Machinery and eqwpment tor production of puip paper and cardboard.

11 Ropeways and Cablecranee. lS. Industrial Furancu.

Sbri ChiDt.amonl Pw,rabl: What is 1oing to be the total coet of thu project? And. may 1 know when this factory is going lo start production?

Shrl Manubb&i Sbab: Within another 3 to 4 month.9--4he f\nt part of lhe structurals.

Shrt ChintamonJ P�: What is going to br. the total co,! of the project'.'

Shrl M.u1ubhal Shah: RupP.l!e one cron· and a quarter.

Shri Cblntamonl Pan�: May I know the, PL'rccntagc of shares owned by the 3 WL-sl German f\rma alon(
with lhe Indian firm? I mean the total perccnla!!t' of shares ownl!d by theae WC:'�t German firms?

Shrl Manubb&I Shah: Twenty-five per cent. each. But the third ft.rm is likely to drop out and it will 10 to the Indian parties.

Ann1 Camps In PaklaCaa BaW wt�
U.8. Aid

+
Sbri &am llrtlban Oa,ta:
GtaaJ O. S. M ...... :
8brl D. C. Sllarma:
Sbrl P. C. llarooM:

•1111. 8hri P. 0. Deb:
8llrl Sampa&la:
Sbrt VaJpa7ee:
8lu1 Amar:
I.,._ U. L. Patil:

Will the � • ...._ be pleued
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(a) wbedler It a. a tact tla.at 11W17
U'IDT cams- In PakJataa bulll ,rtt,,b

r


1 1 297 APRIL 14, 191'1

U.S. money are located near the Indian border;

(b) if so, whether this fact has been brought to the notice of the U. S.
Government; and

(c) if so, the views o! the U S.
Government in this regard?

1·ne Parliamentary Secretary to the Minlllt,er of EXkr'D&I Alain (Shri Sadath AU Khan): (a) The retcrenc.�
presumably is to the Kharian Army Camp, in Wt.11t Pakistan, the location of which being near the Indian border was criticued in a report by a Con­
gresalonal Committee of the U.S., last month.

(b) and (c). The U.S. Government are aware of the Govrrnment of India's view� that American Military Aid to Pakistan poses a constant threat to Indin'i: security. The U.S.
Govcrn.m('nt hav(' maintained that 'Military Aid to Pakistan is solely for lhe pur� of intnnal security and legitimate sclf-deknce of the rc('<•iving country.

Shrl Ram Krl'lhan Gupta: Was the lndinn Government soundc.'ii through diplomatic chanm'ls before th" location ot this camp, which was just referred to was decided?

Mr. Speaker: Was the Indian Government coni:ulh•d throU(lh diplomatic channel� before 511(:h aid was given 01' baseii were taken?

The Prtme Mlnlster and Minister of External Atralrs (Sbri Jawaharlal Nehru): It i� not cxf\(!'l'ted to be 90undcd on such 11 !lubject.

Shri Rem Darua: May I know whethe� it i s not a !act that on a previowa ooca.'lon an as:;urance waa secured from th<· tJ.S. Ambasi:ador at Delhi that U.S. nnns to Pakistan would not t><- u.1<'d 115:ainst IndiaT If so, may I know whether that u,urance embrace5 thL� ur not that they ahould not h11v..- t..helr military ba1e1 on our borckr, a constant source ol lrritallon to us?

111r1 Jawallarlal Nebn: An aaur­
ance to lhe .eec:t mentkmacl � U.

hon. Member was made more than once previously on behalf of the-United States Government. But that assurance does not apply to a camp. being opened somewhere. It applies in the sense of arms being used. But I do not see tha It applies to camps being usc.'<i for training somewhere.

Shri M. B. Thakore: May I know l·he number ol army camps and how far they are from our borders?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Pakistan
Army camps?

Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Prime
Minister know?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I do not know. Possibly, the information may be with us; but I have not got it at present here.

Shri M. B. Tbakore: How far are the:v from our borders?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: Normally, they are internal camps. It is because thi.,; one is near OU?' border, this was mentioned. The others ar" far away.

Shri M. B. Thakore: Two miles, three miles or 5 miles-how many miles?

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether they are within 2 or 3 miles of the border.

Shrt Jawaharlal Nebra: The other camps? Normally. they are far trom
('IOUr border;,.

Mr. Speaker: This one? They want to know whet.her it is a dangerowa limit. That Is all.

Sbri Jawabarlal Nebna: I really do not know. I cannot speak from a military point of view, but 1 should imagine, a camp does not increue the dii.ngcr. There arc many other factors that we con&ider. The Armies have been often near our borders without being called a camp. That way we may ,ay that if the AnrIY ls near our border U la a thnat to our border. It may be aald IO. But \he bet of & ica:mp belnc opened Wre that need not add to tbe th,-t �
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Sbri Kallka Slnrb: The hon. Minister replied that there was a U.S.
Committee which criticised the activities of the camp. May I know whether this criticism related only to the lavish expenditure by the Pakistani soldiers in those camps or whether that criticism relat1..-'d to the closine of 1hese camps?

Sbri Sadalb All Khan: They criticised the location of these camps. It is a 65 million dollar Anny camp and the committee criticised the location.

Shrl Kalika Slo«h: To which camp was t.hat criticism particularly diverted? Did it relate to Kashmir?

Mr. Speaker: Hl· means the committee's remarks or observations.

Shrl Sadath All Khan: The money spent was criticised. There was a large swn of money.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wantei to know whether it has particular refen•nce to a particular camp.

Shr1 KaUka Sln&h: A particular camp in Kashmir.

Sbri Sada:h AU Khan: Thjs a a particular camp in West PakL�lan, Kharian camp as 1 said earlier in my reply. I have said so.

Shrt D. C. Sllanu: It these camps have no military value so far a, our country is concern<.'<i, may I know why t.hey are being built up 10 near our border?

8bri JawabulaJ Nehra: I cannot answl't' on behalf of t.hc Pakistan Government. They have got variow caml)fl. all over Pakistan, I presume.
It is for them to decide; it may not be to our liking. But we cannot surely object to thingl don1i within PakL�tan.

Sbrl Joaelalm Al•a: Every time when our territory ha1 been violalf:d·· ­
espt.�iaUy u the Defence Miniater aaid Ye5terday about air violation1- �o we have a chance to draw the atl�ntion of the American Government lbat these "iolationll of our territory would not have occurr� but tor the overwhelming military assistance given to Pakistan?

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir;
that has not been done every time;
1ometimes it has been done.

""·�� :if���
t flfi im �� � � � �
it �� i1'Tff � �... f ir,;rr � fif; �)

� �'{'Rf � � � � t
'frmffi',f � it. irTn' � � t
f.flf.'<!' fi:rrftffi fl!f,'UT � W, �. f� t
f� � :nt "f.'i J:1'.fT'l' .f� �lfT W
�'=° � Sfl'qlf �Tffi t i'fT #� �
�i "'1' if71f.'i� -a� llit �Ti>;f �

lfi'Tffflr !titir.- ?
'It) �.mt' ii!• : it· � � ri

f.r.lfl � f.r, � � ffl if of lti)t Clill•mM llt'TT 1TlfT � cftt: "I' T� �lfT t I �

� ��f.t f� �. � ... t ffl q
��A' iITT: UT �� � q'\T ,t· �
� f-r. � ir, {fitirra::f ir, --� ij � ...
..-T �,r :.rrtl � I t  {ffllflfTT: !ti�
� � �. �#1 tiiT �. � ffl it �
� � � rf ,
8bri Rem Banaa: The hon. Prime

Minister has jw,t now said that the military camp on t.he border 11 no threat but about the Pakt.­
tani soldiers, being trigger-happy as thl'Y arc, their ,uru may ao up againtt us. Therefore, do the Governmt-nt apprehend this, and, It so, may 1 know whether the Govl'mmlint have taken any steps lo protect that r,ert of the frontier a,ainst which thi• military camp ii t>5Ulbli1hl'd particularly?

Sb.rl Jawabarlal Nelaru: Am I to und•·rstand that the hon. Member'•
rather complicated que,tion ia thh?
That i<, are we �ufflciently-

Mr. Speaker: He suc1est.A that from the camp <•nl' could euily 1h• ,ot t.o reach thr. border, and want• to know whether any •�P9 have bc:en taken to prevMt ,uch thlnv happvn­
in1.
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Shrt Jawabarlal Nehru: As I understand this question, it ia this: have we considered ourselves secure? We do so.

Rubber Plantation In the Andaman."

•uai. 8hrl Anroblndo Gh-1: Will the Minister ot Commerce anll ludug. try be plea:,cd to state:

(ul whC'lher any attempt has been made to start rubbt: r plantations in thl' Andamans; and

(b) if so, the details thcn,of?

The Mlnister of Comme� (Shrt ltanunp l : (a> and (b). A survey party deputed by the Chief Commisaion<'r, and ai·.sist,•d by the officers of th<' Rubber Board, has toured the lsland1, and r<•portcd that about 10.000

acrell in Katchal Island!! of the Central Nicobor .group and about 3,500

acrell in Rutland Islands ot the Andaman group nr(' suitable for rubber cultiva.tlon. Propooalll are being formulated in consultation with the Rubber Boord to plant rubber in Rutland Mand as a Pilot Project.

Slut Aaroblnde Gboal: May I know what is the present acreage of rubber euMlvation there? What is the area?

Sbrl ltanlllllO: There Is no cultiva­
\lon ot rubber in Andaman Islands.

Sb.rt Auroblndo Obcal: May lrnow who will finance the ftrst pilot project! Will It be the Government that will ftna.nce itT

8brt ltanllJl&'O: Yes; the fl"t pilot projec-t will be ftnanced by the Andaman admln!U'atlon.

8brl Jlnachanuaa: Is It not a fact that one indiviclllul has been riven a,ooo acre« and some ftnanclal aid and, It so, may I know the reasons and results!

·Start ll&Nnp: No. Sir.

811rl S. c. Samanta: Is It not a fact that the Ministry of Food and Agriculture also !fflt a ht,h oftkial to aurvey the aree wlth a view to find out whether coconut and rubber plantations are possible in that place and, if so. whether the recommendations of the officer have been considered?

Shrl Kanungo: I am not aware of it. but then the Chief Commissioner has �en!. up proposals with our approval and the Rubb<-r Board is merely assisting thP ChiP.f Commissioner.

Shri B. K. Gaikwad: May I know wh"ther the land and climate are suit­
ahl«:> for rubber plantation in the Andmans and h<YW many labourers will he engaged in th" rubb<'r plantation�'

Shrl Kanunp: This is a small pilot plantation. The climate i, sup­
posc(I to be good and suitable for rubht>r. Ther<' is no local labour availablr. Transport is not available.
Therdore, t<he pilot project will ftnd out what is thP cost of labour and what is tht> source of labour.
A�'lam Rifles In Old Palace CompollD4.

Manlpar

•JS32. Sbri L. Achaw Slnrh: Will the Prime Mlnl9ter be pleased to state:

(a) wheher the attention of Go•­
emment has been drawn to the demand of some or,anisation.� and the reneral publi<' ot Manir,ur for the vacation of the old palace comc,ound of Manipur from the occupation of the 4th A�sam Rifles: and

(b) if so. the action taken on the matter?

The Parll&mea&ary Seeretary • tlle Mlalllter of lbr:tenaal dallW (Sbrf J. N. Ruutlr:a): (a} and (bl. The M.anlpur Administration have received 1'$re9entations that with a vie-w ta affording B()Cfte to the general public­
.to a Pond ll'ld an old temple In th�
Old Palace Compound area In ImpbaJ. th� 4th Battalion of Auam Rifles. which hAS been located In that area tor the last several years, should ti. ahl.tted from thett.

'nli�. is. however. not practicable for want of suitable altemati-v& accommodation and as heavy eJCpen. dit� Is in'f'Olftd In th• conetTilctlon of new barracks.

